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Questions and answers

1. Time and resources to treat high-end users, by region? (Economic; ReHospitalization)- 
a. Inpatient mental health costs?- IN FINAL STAGES 
Answer 1a.: High end users were defined using high inpatient expenditures and/or a high number of emergency room visit (6 or more within a given year). There were about 500 consumers in each year included in this group. 
b. Costs of competency evaluations and restorations?- COMPLETED
c. Inpatient somatic costs?- IN PROGRESS 
d. State forensic costs?-  COMPLETED
e. Average state hospital daily population?- COMPLETED
f. Total number of state hospital inpatient beds?- COMPLETED
g. Total number state hospital of forensic beds?- COMPLETED 
h. Total number of competency evaluations and restorations?- INDICATOR IS % OF FORENSIC POPULATION TREATED BEDS ARE NOT ALLOCATED BY FORENSIC VS. NON-FORENSICS. 
i. Outpatient costs?- IN PROGRESS  
j. Medication costs?- SOMATIC MEDICATION AND PSYCHIATRIC MEDICATION IN PROGRESS 
k. Bridge services costs?- WE HAVE NO WAY OF PROVIDING DATA ON THIS REQUEST. 
l. Behavioral health ER costs?- IN PROGRESS 
m. Behavioral health ER counts (Non-Admits)- IN PROGRESS 
n. Somatic ER costs?- IN PROGRESS
o. Somatic ER counts?- IN PROGRESS 
p. Crisis service costs? (crisis bed day rate)- COMPLETED/ BEING DELIVERED for crisis beds; community crisis services are funded through contracts with CSAs and are implemented differently in each jurisdiction; there is not a methodology to cost out a given service and payment includes training of local law enforcement, coordinating with other local service agencies.   
q. Total costs?  (Legal wants to know tax payer burden)- WE CAN GIVE TOTAL PMHS COST AND SOMATIC AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENTS (THESE LATTER TWO BY CONNECTED TO MEDICAID DATA).  NOTE THAT WE OTHERWISE DO NOT CAPTURE COSTS FROM OTHER PAYERS OR REGARDING NON-MEDICAL SERVICES SUCH AS HOUSING SUPPORTS, OR FROM THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM
2. Trends of costs and counts of court ordered treatment by jurisdiction (Economic)- COMPLETED 
3. Costs associated with clinical review panels (Economic)- DATA NOT COLLECTED. 

4. Prison system (Legal; Clinical)
a. Number of SMI- There have been several attempts to obtain such data, none were successful; we are asking the group wthher they might have a source for Maryland specific data. Perhaps Dr. Goldberg or Dr. Nero have some insights? 
b. Number on parole or probation (Clinical only)-  SEE ABOVE. 
c. Number of inmates prescribed medication and cost of those meds- SEE ABOVE. 

5. Number of Clinical review panels? (Legal)- DATA NOT COLLECTED. 

6. Number of Involuntary Admissions and Commitment Hearings? (Legal) - COMPLETED

7. Is there (what?) data from private psychiatric facilities? (Legal)- INCLUDED IN THE HIGH COST USER DATA. 

8. Record of violations of conditions of release? (Legal) - COMPLETED

9. Hospital Association Data regarding ER visits for… (Legal)-
a. For those with psychiatric conditions for psychiatric indications- IN PROGRESS; Data will be generated from HSCRC/Medicaid Data. Does anyone in the group have a contract with the hospital association to obtain information about a special study initiated several years ago? 
b. For those with psychiatric conditions for somatic indications- SEE ABOVE.  

10. Percentage of SMI transferring from forensic to state hospital? (Legal) – TRANSFER INFORMATION IS NOT AVAILABE; SMI INFORMATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED. 
11. Average stay for forensic patients? (Legal) - COMPLETED
12. Number of emergency petitions coming into hospitals (inpatient)? (Legal)- COMPLETED 
13. Emergency Petitions by county and by person serving (e.g., police officer) the petition? (Legal)- COMPLETED TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE 
14. [bookmark: _GoBack]What information cannot be used by the decision maker in emergency petition? – COMPLETED

15. Who are the high end (top 20%) users (Rehospitalization)?
a. Among Medicaid recipients: Clinical characteristics vs. other Medicaid recipeients? IN PROGRESS 
b. Total Medicaid population- IN PROGRESS 
c. Medicaid population with SMI, subtotaled by major mental health diagnosis (schiz, mood disorder, etc)- IN PROGRESS 
d. …with chemical dependency comorbidity- IN PROGRESS 
e. …with other serious medical comorbidity- IN PROGRESS 
f. …with neuropsychiatric comorbidity (excluding intellectual disability) IN PROGRESS comorbidity sensitivity limited to data reports from valueoptions and HSCRC treatment records. 
i. Epilepsy
ii. TBI
iii. Dementia
iv. Other neuropsychiatric disorders
g. Medicaid with SMI requiring translation (language?) services? NOT AVAILBLE
h. Transition age youth total, and percent with SMI? IN PROGRESS 

16. Utilization for the high end users  versus others (Rehospitalization)
a. Total hospitalizations by year, (five year trends requested)- IN PROGRESS COVERAGE FOR 2 years FY 11 and FY 12 
b. Voluntary hospitalizations NOT AVAILABLE 
c. Certified hospitalizations NOT AVAILABLE 
d. ER visits… IN PROGRESS COVERAGE FOR 2 years FY 11 and FY 12
e. Emergency Petitions… NOT AVAILABLE 

17. Costs for SMI Medicaid clients… (Rehospitalization)
a. PRP- IN PROGRESS 
b. RRP- IN PROGRESS 
c. Case management- IN PROGRESS 
d. ACT- IN PROGRESS 
e. Other?
f. Total meds
i. Most costly medication frequencies
ii. “Simultaneous antipsychotic frequency”
g. Core Service Agency clinical funding- DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
h. Housing- RRP is the closest we can provide for this data; do any of the advisory groups have any sources for this information? 

18. Length of Inpatient stay for behavioral health patients. (Rehospitalization)
a. All behavioral health patients- IN PROGRESS
b. SMI only- IN PROGRESS 
c. Voluntary- DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
d. Involuntary- DATA NOT AVAILABLE 

19. Certified cases (Rehospitalization)- DATA NOT AVAILBLE 
a. Count All behavioral heatlh 
b. SMI only
c. Release prior to hearing
i. Clinical improvement
ii. Failure to win case
d. Release by ALJ
i. On merits
ii. On technicality

20. Profile of folks on Conditional Release (Clinical)-  COMPLETED
a. Age
b. Gender,
c. Race
d. Dx
e. Duration

21. From Forensic services (Clinical)- DATA NOT AVAILABLE. MENTAL HEALTH COURTS ARE LOCALLY BASED AND DATA ARE NOT RECORDED CENTRALLY.   
a. Number under mental health court supervision-
b. Number ineligible for mental health court-
c. Criteria and reasons for exclusion-
d. Number dropped out of mental health court-
e. Number who failed mental health court-

22. By region… (Social)- 
a. List of service organizations- DATA NOT AVAILABLE 
b. List of clinics- IN PROGRESS 
c. List of private providers- IN PROGRESS 
d. List of substance abuse services providers- DATA FOR MA PROVIDERS IS IN PROGRESS; ADAA HAS ADDITIONAL DATA.   








